
Date Published:15 January 2019     

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

Wednesday 23 January 2019 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

ORGANISATION ITEMS

1  APOLOGIES Stephen Bace

2  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 12) Stephen Bace

3  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS Stephen Bace

SCRUTINY ITEMS

4  SCRUTINY REVIEW UPDATE (Pages 13 - 16) Simon Harper

5  BUDGET SCRUTINY: DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
(Pages 17 - 24)

The Committee to consider the draft report following the Budget 
Scrutiny day on 10 January 2019.
 
Members are asked to agree the report to be received by Cabinet at 
the meeting on 30 January 2019.
 
For information, the Draft MTFS was presented to Cabinet on 19 
December and can be found at the link below:

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=11
7&MId=8903&Ver=4 

Cllr Patrick 
Molyneux

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=117&MId=8903&Ver=4
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=117&MId=8903&Ver=4


    

6  FINANCE UPDATE (Pages 25 - 44)

In addition to the  update on the County Council's Revenue & 
Capital outturn expenditure for 2018/19, a report has been provided 
on Debt Management for Members’ information.

Paul Blacker

REPORTS FROM COMMITTEE CHAIRS

7  HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Meeting held on 15 January 2019. 

TO FOLLOW

Cllr Carole 
Allaway Martin

8  ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Meeting held on 16 January 2019

TO FOLLOW

Cllr Robert Bird

9  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Meeting held on 17 January 2019

TO FOLLOW

Cllr Brian 
Robinson

TASK GROUPS

10  NEW TASK GROUPS 

INFORMATION ITEMS

Forthcoming Decisions can be found at:
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?&RP=0&K=0&DM=0
&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&H=1&META=mgforthcomingdecisions&V=0 

Attached to this agenda pack is a list of task groups and ongoing scrutiny work. Once 
task groups have reported, recommendations will be followed up every 6, 12 and 18 
months through the monitoring report received by this committee

Membership –  Cllr Robert Bird, Cllr Iain Dobie, Cllr Andrew Gravells, Cllr Kate Haigh, 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Paul Hodgkinson, Cllr Carole Allaway Martin, Cllr Patrick Molyneux 
(Chairman), Cllr Shaun Parsons, Cllr Brian Robinson and Cllr Rachel Smith

Added Members - 

Co-Opted Member - 

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?&RP=0&K=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&H=1&META=mgforthcomingdecisions&V=0
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?&RP=0&K=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&H=1&META=mgforthcomingdecisions&V=0


    

whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer 
(Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Stephen Bace, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Team)
:01452 324204/fax: 425850/e-mail: stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is permitted subject 
to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please contact Democratic Services (tel 
01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and do not wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services 
Officer on duty at the meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee held on 
Friday 30 November 2018 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT: Cllr Patrick Molyneux (Chair), Cllr Brian Robinson, Cllr Andrew Gravells, 
Jeremy Hilton, Kevin Cromwell, Kate Haigh, Cllr Rachel Smith, Carole 
Allaway Martin, Paul Hodgkinson, Iain Dobie, Rob Bird   

Cllr Richard Boyles, Cabinet Member Children and Young People

Substitutes: Cllr Alan Preest for Cllr Shaun Parsons

Officers in attendance: Jane Burns, Simon Harper, Rob Ayliffe, Stephen Bace, Chris 
Spencer 

Apologies:

67. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Agreed as a correct record.

68. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

In relation to minute 77, Cllr Andrew Gravells declared an ‘other’ interest that he 
was a governor of Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 

69. SCRUTINY REVIEW 

69.1 Simon Harper introduced the report outlining the workshops that had been 
undertaken on 25 October and 14 November. Both had been well received and the 
report identified the areas that Members had raised at the sessions. This included 
the importance of parity of esteem, work-planning and quality of reports.

69.2 A lead members meeting had been arranged on 4 January 2019.  It was likely that 
there would be another workshop to look at what had not been covered so far 
including Member development and the shape of scrutiny moving forward.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

69.3 One member raised the fact that the scrutiny members had an opportunity to make 
recommendations  and that this was not always taken advantage of.

69.4 The report outlined the need to recognise the role of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
in promoting the scru
[...]
 years. In response to a question about whether the 
Council should be making its own funding available to schools, it was explained that 
additional funding and intervention at an early stage would always have a better 
impact but it was difficult to influence schools.

70.15 Members discussed the impact of exclusion on a child, with it being explained that it 
was not only a disappointing outcome for the child but also increased costs to 
Gloucestershire.  It was felt that there were perverse incentives within the system 
with a fragmented educational landscape that reduced the ability of local authorities 
to influence schools. 

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

. 

70.16  Returning to the discussion around social worker recruitment, members were 
informed that the Council was implementing a comprehensive ‘grow your own 
strategy’. The plan was to over recruit newly qualified social workers and train them 
so that as agency workers left, those new staff could fill those vacancies. The 
Council was doubling the number of student placements and recruiting social 
workers from India.   

70.17 One member asked how the Council would visibly celebrate our social workers. In 
response it was explained that the senior leadership team was tasked with ‘getting 
out and meeting people’. The Director also went out and visited localities.  

70.18 Members thanked the Director for his openness with detailing the situation in this 
budget area. 

71. FINANCE UPDATE 

71.1 Paul Blacker introduced the report which presented the forecast of the year end 
revenue position which showed an overspend of £2.711 million (0.66% of the 
budget). Aside from the challenges in the Children’s area as detailed in the previous 
item, members noted the £700,000 overspend in Community and Infrastructure.        

71.2 In regards to the Tech and Corporate budget, there was an additional income of 
£2.5m from interest credits. 

71.3 £1
[...]
arily increase as a result, and with the right 
support many of those children’s needs may reduce. The Council was hitting 
targets for the number of initial assessments completed for children on time.

73.3 In Adult Social Care, the performance data showed the continued steady decline in 
those people needing long term support and care. 

73.5 Performance data around drug and alcohol treatment showed a decline in the rates 
of people successfully completing treatment. However the new provider was doing 
more outreach and reaching a greater number who would benefit from the service. 
It was understood that those individuals were likely to have more deep seated 
problems and so that reduced the success rate. There was work going on with 
Public Health England to identify whether anything needed to be done to turn 
performance around. One member raised the importance of using actual numbers 
and ensuring that there was clarity around what indicators were showing. It was 
clarified that in this instance they were national indicators and showed deteriorating 
performance. 

73.6 Cllr Allaway Martin explained that an item on drug and alcohol treatment was on the 
work plan for Health, Community and Care. Members agreed that this was the best 
place to start the scrutiny of the work and if there were further concerns members 
could then decide on the best course of action. One member stated that it would be 
helpful to see statistics broken down by district in order to really get underneath the 
issues. This would be taken on board when Health and Community and Care 
considered the issue. 

Page 6



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

73.7 Members noted the figures around the number of accidental dwelling fires. They 
recognised that this was a volatile target and that the overall trend was a gradual 
decrease but in three of the last four quarters the target had been missed. In 
response to members’ questions, it was expl
[...]
he previous year. It was explained that this 
was an area we were performing well in and so the aim was to maintain that level of 
performance. 

76. ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

76.1 Cllr Rob Bird presented the report from the meeting on 7 November 2018.

76.2 One member suggested that Environment and Communities Scrutiny should look in 
more depth at the IPCC report on Climate Change. The member was advised to 
raise this at the next meeting of the committee to be added to the work plan.

76.3 One member commented that opening hours of recycling centres had been covered 
by the committee. In addition, questions had been asked at full Council on the 
subject of whether there might be a charge on waste materials that were 
considered non-household. The member felt that he had received conflicting advice 
and would pursue this outside the meeting. He also had the opportunity to raise this 
at the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee.  

77. HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

77.1 Cllr Carole Allaway Martin presented the report from the meeting on 13 November 
2018.

77.2 Cllr Gravells advised the Chair that when writing to the Gloucestershire Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust that it should be copied to all members of the Board to 
ensure all had sight of it. 

78. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

78.1 The Committee noted the report in the absence of the Chair.

78.2 Members understood that the Police and Crime Commissioner had presented his 
outline business case to the Police and Crime Panel.  One member raised the 
importance of Environment and Communities Scrutiny having an opportunity to 
speak to the Commissioner and to respond to the consultation. Members were 
informed that a meeting was being arranged to allow for this.

78.3 One member raised her concerns about the perception of the Council given the 
tensions between the County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner. She 
suggested that mediation could be undertaken to try to resolve issues. 

Page 8



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 9 -

79. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

79.1 Cllr Brian Robinson presented the report from the meeting on 21 November 2018. 
The focus of the Committee was to get closer to the ‘front end’ of the processes in 
order to be confident that the journey the Council was on was the right one.

80. GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY 

80.1 The committee welcomed Cllr Kevin Cromwell as the newly appointed Chair of the 
Committee. He explained that work planning had been undertaken on 21 November 
and that this had been with members across all parties.  

81. NEW TASK GROUPS 

No new task groups were proposed.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12:30pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) –30 November 2018

Topic Action Responsibility Progress

149. SCRUTINY REVIEW 
50.

Provide documentation 
of Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer role.

Lead Members to 
consider points raised as 
part of their ‘next steps’ 
meeting on 4 January 
2019

Simon Harper

Lead Members

In progress.

Report provided to 
committee on 23 January 
2019.

2.63. CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
64. The Committee 

requested a high level 
breakdown of children in 
care so that members 
could understand what 
some of the underlying 
causes were.

Members requested 
details of recent audits 
undertaken in the 
Children’s budget.

Chris Spencer

Paul Blacker

Circulated  on 28 December 
2018

Circulated  on 28 December 
2018

351. FINANCE UPDATE 
52.

Latest position with 
regards to debt to be 
updated at each 
committee meeting

Paul Blacker

 

Report included in agenda 
papers for January 2019 
meeting. 

465. STRATEGIC 
PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT REPORT 
2ND QUARTER 2018-19 

66.

Fire - It was suggested that 
at the next Environment and 
Communities Scrutiny 
Committee an update 
should be provided on the 
work being carried out 
around this including the 
number of Safe and Well 
checks.

Cllr Rob Bird/ 
Sophie Benfield/ 
Andy Hermiston

The Chairman  to raise at 
work planning for the 
committee. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Taking scrutiny forward
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee – 23 January 2019

At the last meeting of the committee on November 2018, a report was presented 
on the outcome of the scrutiny workshops.  A meeting of lead members was 
subsequently been held to consider the themes emerging from the workshops 
and to identify next steps. The key points were:

Scrutiny culture

a) ‘Parity of esteem’ between executive and scrutiny members.  The 
executive should be open to scrutiny, recognising that this relies upon 
effective working relationships and trust on both sides. 

b) Scrutiny committees should be non-political and constructively challenge 
the ‘issues’ rather than be seen as a mechanism for scoring political 
points.

c) Scrutiny should set its own agenda and not be influenced by the executive.  

d) Members have a personal responsibility to ensure that they are adequately 
prepared for meetings.  Where necessary, this includes undertaking 
background research.

e) Ask probing questions and do not abandon issues in the face of vague 
answers.  Ask follow-up questions seeking more information, including 
timelines.   

f) Wider awareness of national issues.  For example, considering the Local 
Government Ombudsman national report on complaints to identity 
emerging concerns.  

Scrutiny structure and working practices

a) Appoint scrutiny committee vice-chairs from opposition groups, 
recognising that the chairs are likely to be drawn from the majority group.  
This is already the case for some scrutiny committees.

b) Member development – Scrutiny to take ownership of the programme 
through a Member Development Group.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2

c) Effective work programming is integral to ensuring that scrutiny is 
effective.  A good work programme is more likely to result in effective and 
timely work that affects local people and adds value. The list of 
forthcoming executive decisions, formerly the ‘cabinet forward plan’ is a 
key source of information for scrutiny members.  Use resources wisely and 
recognise that it is not possible to scrutinise everything.  Each committee 
should follow a consistent approach to work planning with the involvement 
of lead members. 

d) The quality of officer reports needs to be improved by ensuring that they 
are written in Plain English and follow a standard format including an 
executive summary.

e) The practice of submitting reports for noting should be avoided. Scrutiny 
should not become a ‘talking shop’ with no tangible outcomes. There is an 
important role for the chair, vice-chair and support officer in ensuring that 
there is an outcome for each item.

f) Recognise the role of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer in promoting the 
scrutiny function and acting as a source of independent advice to non-
executive members. Steps are being taken to document the role including 
the relationship with the Corporate Management Team and Statutory 
Officers.

g) The committee structure needs to be adjusted to make the workload 
manageable. 

Questions

1) How should scrutiny engage with the public? What is the best mechanism 
to do this - public question time, holding meetings outside Shire Hall, 
webcasting meetings, petitions, social media? 

2) What is the right level of officer support for scrutiny committees?

3) How can scrutiny agendas, including work planning, be managed better – 
more focused with a maximum of three items at each meeting? 

4) How should performance and financial information be reported?  Could 
this involve a wider role for the Audit and Governance Committee?

5) How should member development be taken forward?  Would it be helpful 
to hold a workshop to explore this in more detail?

6) Should the appointment of scrutiny vice-chairs from opposition groups be 
formalised in the constitution?

Page 14



3

7) What changes are needed to the current scrutiny committee structure to 
facilitate a new approach? How can the breadth of Health and Care 
Scrutiny and Environment and Communities Scrutiny be managed 
effectively?  How should Vision 2050 including the Council’s Strategy be 
scrutinised?
]
Current committee structure below:
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Health and Care (with district representation)
Children’s
Environment and Communities
Economic Growth (with district representation) 
Audit and Governance 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

January 2019

Report to Cabinet on Draft 2019/20 Budget

1. PURPOSE

To report observations from the committee following its process of gathering 
evidence in order to advise Cabinet on council and budget priorities for the 
draft  2019/20 budget. 

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee has the lead role in terms of 
budget scrutiny and produced a response on the draft budget on behalf of the 
scrutiny function as a whole. A ‘Budget Scrutiny’ day was held on 10 January 
2019. This included sessions with Cabinet Members and Directors for each 
scrutiny committee to discuss the budget. OSMC members were in 
attendance throughout the day in order to identify any recurring themes and 
trends.

2.2 This response outlines the key observations and comments made in response 
to the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy which goes to Cabinet on 30 
January and is to be approved at full Council on 13 February 2019. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Cabinet on 19 December 2018 approved for consultation and scrutiny the 
detailed draft budgets for 2019/20, the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS), which includes the Treasury Management Strategy. 

3.2 Members recognise that the draft MTFS proposes a budget totalling £428.356 
million and is based on a 2.99% Council Tax increase. In ad

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee held on 
Wednesday 23 January 2019 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Robert Bird
Cllr Iain Dobie
Cllr Andrew Gravells
Cllr Kate Haigh
Cllr Jeremy Hilton

Cllr Paul Hodgkinson
Cllr Patrick Molyneux (Chairman)
Cllr Shaun Parsons
Cllr Brian Robinson
Cllr Rachel Smith

Substitutes:

Officers in attendance: Rob Ayliffe, Stephen Bace, Paul Blacker, Jane Burns, Simon 
Harper and Mandy Quayle

Apologies: Cllr Carole Allaway Martin

1. APOLOGIES 

The apologies for the meeting were noted.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Agreed as a correct record.

One member raised the fact that at the last meeting in addition to points raised at 73.7 the 
suggestion had been made at the meeting regarding comparing social care visits alongside 
the safe and well being visits carried out by the Fire Service. It was explained that this had 
been actioned for consideration by Environment and Communities Scrutiny and any 
specifics around the item could be discussed at work planning for that committee. 

One member raised a question around the Budget Scrutiny day on 10 January 2019 and 
why there were no minutes from that meeting. It was explained that this had been a budget 
scrutiny day open to all scrutiny members. OSMC members had been asked to attend to 
provide consistency throughout but it was not a meeting of OSMC. The meeting had been 
held in public and a detailed report produced. Another member suggested that this was a 
confusing position and that there needed to be clarity going forward as the Committee 
prepared for the next year’s budget scrutiny process. It was noted that the agenda was 
available under the OSMC papers on the Modern.gov system.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Cllr Andrew Gravells declared an ‘other’ interest that he was governor of 
Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 

4. SCRUTINY REVIEW UPDATE 

4.1 Simon Harper introduced the report based on previous workshops and a 
discussion with OSMC Lead Members. It set out some key principles in 
terms of scrutiny culture and some key questions in terms of how scrutiny 
moves forward. In addition Members had attended events on scrutiny to 
learn from best practice regionally and nationally. Within the report, there 
were points raised about scrutiny structure and working practices going 
forward. It was acknowledged that Member development was an area that 
still needed further work but would be led by scrutiny.

4.2 The committee discussed the questions outlined within the report, making a 
number of recommendations:

4.3 Appointment of Vice Chairs

Cllr Dobie used the example of national government where select committee 
chairs were appointed on the basis of political proportionality. This was seen 
as best practice. He wanted it on record that he felt that Scrutiny Chairs at 
the County Council should be appointed in the same way. 

A member explained that best practice from the Centre for Public Scrutiny 
was for there to be ‘Opposition’ party for scrutiny committees. It was noted 
that this was a position that was unlikely to be accepted by the 
Administration. Some members raised the point that Chairs should be 
appointed based on their skills and expertise rather than political 
appointments. The importance of impartiality of chairs was raised with 
examples given of successful scrutiny chairs from controlling parties.

It was felt that it was a good compromise that there were vice chairs in place 
from the other political parties. This was a practice that had already been 
adopted on many committees.

The Chairman stated that being a good chair depended on a good 
relationship between the chair and vice chair and the ability and willingness 
to work with all members. With regards to the chairmanship of committees 
this could be reviewed going forward.

The Committee agreed to recommend that:

Vice-Chairs should be from a different political group than the Chair.

4.4 Committee Structure



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Members discussed what changes were needed to the current scrutiny 
committee structure to facilitate the new approach. In particular they 
discussed the challenging work load of Health and Care Scrutiny Committee 
and the wide remit of Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee.

One member suggested that Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee be removed as it struggled to fully define its role. It was 
suggested that where there was a need for Chairs and Vice Chairs to come 
together they could meet to coordinate scrutiny. 

It was also suggested that the Adult Social Care remit be removed from 
Health Scrutiny and paired with Public Protection and other Community 
Services in the form of a new Communities Scrutiny Committee.

A suggestion was made that Audit Committee could pick up the strategic 
performance finance and risk management functions currently under the 
remit of OSMC.

In response a member raised the suggestion of OSMC taking on the remit of 
Vision 2050 and economic scrutiny and removing the current Economic 
Growth Scrutiny from the structure.

Some members supported a number of the proposals outlined but others 
expressed caution about splitting Adult Social Care from Health Scrutiny. It 
was felt that in the future there would be greater integration and that they 
were best placed together.

Some members felt that these extensive changes to the scrutiny structure 
were not required and believed that there was nothing fundamentally wrong 
with the current structure. There was a place for sensible adjustments but 
not to this level.

 In response to this a member explained that the LGA Peer Review had 
suggested that scrutiny needed to be more effective. At a recent conference 
with the Centre for Public Scrutiny, the message had been to keep things 
simple and not to overload agendas.

One member stated that he would welcome a greater focus on the scrutiny 
of the Fire and Rescue Service through a Public Protection Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Recognising the variety of opinions expressed, it was suggested that a 
workshop be scheduled with a focus on discussing the scrutiny committee 
structure. This would include a display showing the committee and their 
remits to allow members to take a considered approach to where change 
was needed. This workshop would need to take place in February as the 
review needed to conclude by the end of  March 2019. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

ACTION Democratic Services

4.5 Engagement with the public

Some members expressed support for webcasting meetings. It was noted 
that this was a good way to ensure meetings were accessible to the public. It 
was noted that there were some logistical challenges and costs in arranging 
this for all meetings but that this was the direction the Council should be 
heading. 

The Committee recommended that:

The Council look into the practicalities and costs of webcasting of all 
public meetings

There was some discussion around public question time at scrutiny 
meetings. Some members emphasised the important aspect of involving the 
public nothing that the public had a large amount of skills and expertise. One 
member stated that it was councillors’ role to bring forward the concerns of 
communities and that often public questions only engaged those who were 
more extreme in their views. It was noted that questions at scrutiny 
committee posed the issue of where those questions should be directed and 
who should answer? A better approach would be to provide an opportunity at 
the start of a meeting for the public to make representations relevant to the 
meeting, this would allow engagement but be easier to facilitate.

The Committee recommended that:

Scrutiny Committee agendas include a limited period of time at the 
beginning of a meeting, around 15 minutes for the public to make 
representations based on the agenda items. They should register their 
intention to make a representation before the meeting.

Some members suggested that consideration be given to holding meetings 
outside of Shire Hall to help engage the public. It was explained that this had 
been carried out by Cabinet in the past and was currently carried out by 
Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee. Other members detailed the logistical 
difficulties around this and noted that often this had led to very little 
engagement. The key factor was about having items on the agenda that 
were of interest to the general public. Where meetings were held outside of 
Shire Hall it should be a more targeted approach because of something of 
relevance to a community being on the agenda. 

The Committee recommended that:

A more flexible approach be applied to the location of meetings and 
where relevant scrutiny committees could hold meetings outside of 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

Shire Hall where issues were of particular interest to local 
communities. .

4.6 Officer support

One member raised the issue of where officers sat at meetings when 
presenting reports in order to avoid any confusion regarding their role at the 
meeting. 

With regards to directors, one Member suggested that they should not be 
supporting the Cabinet Member and the Chair of the Committee as this could 
be perceived as a conflict of interest.

A member stated that he welcomed the support from Democratic Services 
and saw no issues with the current level of support provided.

It was agreed that Officer Support could be discussed further at the 
workshop on structure.

4.7 Work Planning

Members discussed the importance of not overloading agendas and 
ensuring that work planning was more focussed. One suggestion was to 
bring it to the top of agendas and include the forthcoming list of executive 
decisions.

It was noted that lead member meetings had a role in terms of agenda 
planning but that overall work planning should be conducted by all members 
of the committee. 

The Committee recommended that:

The list of Forthcoming Executive Decisions be included as part of 
agenda packs for meetings.

One member suggested that officers should be contacted to attend for their 
agenda items rather than be required to be present for the whole meeting 
waiting for their item. 

It was noted that there was some new CIPFA guidance on Audit Committees 
that would need to be consideration before any changes were proposed to 
the Audit and Governance Committee.  This would be part of the workshop.

4.8 Member development

The Committee recommended that:



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

A Members’ Working Group be set up with responsibility for Member 
Development

5. BUDGET SCRUTINY: DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

5.1 The Committee received the draft report from the Budget Scrutiny day on 10 
January 2019. The report made a series of observations against budget areas. 
There was some discussion as to whether the observations within the ‘Summary’ of 
the report should be explicitly labelled as recommendations. On being put to the 
vote the majority of the Committee voted to accept the report unchanged.

The report would now be presented to Cabinet on 30 January 2019

6. FINANCE UPDATE 

6.1 Paul Blacker introduced the finance update report. Recent Cabinet papers showed 
an updated position which included that the revenue overspend had been reduced 
to just under £1m.  A refund from the government business rates level and income 
credits alongside underspends in communities and infrastructure budgets had 
contributed to the improved position. 

6.2 Members also noted the update on the debt position as of December 2018. Since 
that report had been compiled the increased debt level had been reduced as this 
had been due to Highways England invoices having been raised and now paid. 
Good progress had been made in relation to reducing debt .

6.3 In response to question it was explained that the was a new appointment of a debt 
controller within the team as well as a full complement of debt officers across Adult 
Social Care areas. Corporate Finance was training those officers to ensure a 
consistent approach. It was explained that there had been some work on the quality 
of invoices to ensure the descriptions of the service carried out were clear. One 
member asked if having one debt recovery officers for the non social care debt was 
sufficient and it was stated that it was as the majority of this was commercial and 
government agencies which made the collection of debts more straightforward. 

7. HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

7.1 Cllr Carole Allaway Martin had sent in her apologies. The report was noted.

7.2 One member requested further information on the report received by the committee 
on Adult Mental Health and crisis and wanted to understand what work was being 
undertaken to prevent individuals reaching a crisis stage. In response, a member of 
the Committee stated that it had been an excellent report and extensive debate. A 
number of points had been made around preventative measures and many 
members of the public had been in attendance. He urged the member to examine 
the reports and the minutes of the meeting once available. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

8. ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

8.1 Cllr Rob Bird, Chair of the Committee introduced the report for the meeting on 16 
January 2019.

8.2 One member noted this increase in the price of bus contracts and asked if the 
Committee had further details on this or would explore this in more detail. In 
response, Cllr Bird stated that this had not been specifically discussion, but he 
would take this forward.
ACTION Cllr Rob Bird

8.3 One member explained that he had made a request at the last meeting of 
Environment and Communities Scrutiny that there be an item at the next meeting 
on the Value for Money Affordability Analysis report from Ernst and Young on the 
Residual Waste Project. The suggestion had been made that this was better 
considered by Overview and Scrutiny Committee due to the budgetary implications. 
In support of this a member outlined the increased risk to the council and the 
background of a current legal challenge.

8.4 It was noted that Audit and Governance Committee would be receiving a report on 
25 January 2019 from the External Auditor. Some members emphasised the 
importance of it also being considered by scrutiny members either OSMC or 
Environment and Communities Scrutiny.  Members agreed that OSMC should lead 
on this due to the Committee’s ‘cross-cutting’ remit and asked that it an item for 
March 2019. It was suggested that the report be provided in the agenda pack and 
links to further background reading provided. Relevant Cabinet Members and 
officers would be asked to attend.
ACTION Democratic Services

9. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Cllr Brian Robinson, Chair of the Committee introduced the report from the meeting 
on 17 January 2019, noting that the Chair of the Improvement Board had been in 
attendance and that recruitment and retention of social workers remained a focus.  

10. NEW TASK GROUPS 

Members noted the working group report detailing progress. The Great 
Gloucestershire Achievers Scrutiny Task Group report was included and had been 
sent to the Leader of Council. 

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.23 pm


